TOWN OF CINCO BAYOU
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES
08 February 2001

Mayor Drabczuk called the regular Town Council meeting to order at 6:00 P.M.
Following a silent prayer and the pledge of allegiance, roll call was taken.

Present: Mayor Drabczuk
Councilwoman Carroll
Councilman Kendrick (absent)
Councilman Skelly
Councilman Frucci (absent)
Mayor Pro Tem Payne

A quorum was present. Also present were Town Manager/Clerk Nell Webb, Assistant
Monika Gillette, Town Attorney Jeff McInnis, Town Engineer Mark Shaeffer, Jay Odom,
and residents, Carol Koch, John Williams, Brian A. Smith, Jim Bratton, Hugh Bainter
and Perry Kirsch.

REGULAR BUSINESS

1. Council Approval of Agenda: Mayor Drabczuk asked for acceptance of the agenda.
Councilman Payne made a motion to approve the agenda. Councilwoman Carroll
seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

2. Consent Agenda: Mayor Drabczuk asked for acceptance of the consent agenda.
Councilman Payne made a motion to approve the consent agenda. Councilwoman Carroll
seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

3. Action Items:

A. Town Attorney Mclnnis presented the draft of Ordinance 186, which establishes the
policy and procedure for purchasing goods and services for the Town. Attorney
MclInnis asked for authorization to run legal advertisement and have ordinance read at
the next regularly scheduled Town Council meeting. Attorney MclInnis stated that the
ordinance can be adopted for an interim time since it would take up to 2 months for
the ordinance to be adopted. Councilman Payne made a motion to proceed with
Ordinance 186 and accept it as an interim operating policy until the Ordinance is
formally accepted. Councilwoman Carroll seconded the motion. During discussion
Councilman Skelly asked for clarification on the purchase limit of $5,000 and asked
if there needed to be a limit, which would automatically require the Town
Manager/Clerk to solicit bids. Attorney McInnis suggested that some language could
be changed. Councilman Payne accepted the friendly change to the motion to increase
the limit to $10,000 from $5,000 and to strike the option of the Town Manager/Clerk
to solicit bids and require solicitation of bids on purchases over $10,000. This change
carried through to section D-1, which also raised the limit. Attorney Mclnnis reread
the sections of Ordinance 186 with changes. The motion passed unanimously.
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B. Attorney McInnis gave an overview of the contract presented by Jones Edmunds &

Associates, Inc. for services provided by the Town Engineer, Mark Schaeffer. Mr.
Schaeffer stated that there was an increase on the liability insurance in the new
contract and that there was an addition of a lump sum amount for standard reviews of
site plans and boat docks. Mr. McInnis stated that the contract would require a new
certificate each year. Councilman Skelly made a motion to accept the contract with
Jones Edmunds & Associates, Inc. for Mark Schaeffer. Councilman Payne seconded
the motion. The motion passed unanimously. Councilwoman Carroll asked Mrs.
Webb to clarify her legal name for the contract and other town documents. It was
stated that the legal name of the Town Manager/Clerk was Agnes J. Webb.
Councilman Payne asked the effective date of the contract. Attorney MclInnis stated
that it would become effective immediately.

Attorney McInnis read Resolution 2001-06 adopting a flat fee schedule for
engineering services for site plan and dock reviews. Councilman Payne made a
motion to approve Resolution 2001-06. Councilman Skelly seconded the motion.
During discussion, Councilman Payne asked Mr. Shaeffer if the fees were in line with
other municipalities. He stated that some municipalities were higher and some were
lower, but the fees were in line for the service provided. Mrs. Webb asked for
clarification for all fees to be collected. Under Section 1, the words “engineering
service plus additional fees as specified by the Land Development Code of Cinco
Bayou.” This correction would be carried through to Section 2. The motion passed
unanimously.

. Councilman Payne gave an overview of Resolution 2001-04 expressing support of the

efforts of the Okaloosa County Water Conservation Committee on the Yellow River.
Councilman Payne made 4 motion to accept Resolution 2001-04. Councilwoman
Carroll seconded the motion. During discussion Councilman Skelly asked if this
resolution supported damming of the Yellow River. Councilman Payne said that
damming would be considered, but not until further studies were completed. The
motion passed unanimously.

D. Mr. Brian A. Smith, president of the Moorings Town Home Association, approached

the Council regarding the ditch between the Moorings and 55 Yacht Club Drive. He
asked when a date was set for removal of debris in the ditch. Mrs. Webb stated that a
time has not been set yet. Attorney McInnis stated that applications to DEP have
been signed by the town and that Okaloosa County would be scheduling the clean up.
Mr. Smith stated that his main concern was with how the work would be done and
that if the ditch would be dug deeper. Attorney MclInnis stated that the Okaloosa
County would be sending a engineer to survey the ditch and that the plan was just for
a clean up. Mr. Smith asked if they would be removing the old flume including the
old lumber. Mr. McInnis repeated that plans at this time were just for cleaning. Mr.
Smith asked if he would be given detailed information before the work would begin.
He stated he was concerned that the ditch has never been properly maintained and by
cleaning it out may cause boat wakes to do more damage to the banks. He stated the
need for a seawall or barrier to lessen erosion. Councilman Skelly agreed that the
issue needs to be addressed and stated that Mr. Smith should be invited to any
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meetings. Attorney MclInnis stated that Okaloosa County surveyors would shoot lines
to see if the ditch is still within the 15° easement. He also stated that DEP
(Department of Environmental Protection) would not allow concrete pipes and that it
would be kept in its natural state, but that they would be looking for the original floor.
He said there will not be any permanent changes made and that only a clean up is
scheduled. Mr. Smith stated that he has heard so many different stories and that
something needed to be done complaining the ditch as well as Glenwood Park was an
eyesore. He asked if something other than just cleaning could be done. Councilman
Payne responded by saying that the Town was subject to the same rules as everyone
and resented the implication that the Town was not doing anything. He continued by
saying that the problem was addressed and that the Town was waiting on a permit
from DEP in order for a clean up to be started. Town Engineer Schaeffer was asked if
the clean up would make the problem worse. He stated that it could be possible.
Councilman Carroll stated that even though the clean was in the plans that she
understood that the property owner at 55 Yacht Club would not grant permission for
Okaloosa County to cross his property in order to clean the ditch. Mr. Kirsch
approached the council and introduced himself as the property owner and confirmed
that he would not give permission to allow Okaloosa County to cross his property. He
continued stating that the Pensacola DEP office was under investigation and that he
had problems with them. He suggested that the city apply for a permit to repair ditch
and replace the seawall. He disputed the claim that the ditch was a natural wetland
stating that pipes divert the water. Councilman Payne applauded Mr. Kirsch for
maintaining his property but asked why he would not give permission for the County
to cross his property. Mr. Kirsch replied that if the material was cleared and the flume
not repaired he feared his back yard would flood. He also complained that County
trucks were messing up the grass already. Councilman Payne replied that this was a
cooperative effort and that the Town was already working with the County, DEP and
Corps of Engineers to resolve the problem and that there was no plan to dig out the
ditch but only to clean out the debris. Mr. Schaeffer confirmed that the clean up was
hand type work only with no equipment being brought in. Attorney Mclnnis
reminded Mr. Kirsch that the Town was trying to resolve the problem but that he was
a stumbling block. Mayor Drabczuk said that the Town was relying on the
information gathered by the County’s engineers and DEP. Mr. Kirsch said he would
financially help out to put in a seawall along the ditch. Engineer Schaeffer stated that
this was a thorny issue and that the State of Florida could claim the property since
part of the back yard is wetland. Mr. Kirsch stated that his property had not been
declared a jurisdictional wetland. Mayor Drabczuk ended the topic by stating that it is
not a dead issue and that the Town was waiting on other people to proceed. Mr. Smith
reiterated that he was very concerned that the ditch would be dug out and that the
concrete footer of the Moorings Townhomes was already showing. He stated
something needed to be done before more land is lost. He asked that he be notified of
any information. Mayor Drabczuk asked Mrs. Webb to be sure to notify all parties
involved of information given by the County or DEP. Mrs. Webb stated that she
attended 2 homeowners meeting at the Moorings where she was asked to have the
birm dug out. Mr. Smith agreed that there was stagnant water because of the build up
of sand at the birm, but that the erosion problem should also be addressed. Resident
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Carol Koch approached the Council and confirmed that this was not a new problem
and asked why the Council could not start the permitting process. Mayor Drabczuk
stated that the permits had been applied for and that reconstruction was not the first
step. Mayor Drabczuk then closed the topic and proceeded to the next item on the
agenda.

E. Mr. Jay Odom, owner of the Crystal Center on Hughes Street, approached the
Council to address the condition of Hughes Street. He stated that the road was in
disrepair and asked for the process to get road repaved. Councilwoman Carroll stated
that the former Town Manager had documented that trucks servicing Winn Dixie
located in Uptown Station were tearing up the road and that it was designed for
mainly residential use. Mr. Odom stated that it was an active street not totally for
residential use. Mayor Drabczuk recommended starting a discussion with the City of
Fort Walton Beach to see if they would help in covering the cost of repaving. Town
Engineer Schaeffer confirmed that some curbing already had to be repaired because
of damage caused by large trucks. Councilwoman Carroll stated that at one point it
was suggested that the road be closed to truck traffic. Mr. Odom said it would not be
possible to make it a no truck zone. Councilman Payne suggested that the Town
Manager contact Reid Silverboard to discuss the problem, but that the current budget
had been set and no funds were available during this budget year. Mayor Drabczuk
asked if an estimate of the repaving cost be made and that perhaps the City of Fort
Walton Beach be asked to share the expense. Mr. Odom jokingly stated that perhaps
the Crystal Center be annexed to the City of Fort Walton Beach. Councilman Skelly
stated that road repair was prioritized years ago and asked if grant money was
available to do the road repair. Mrs. Webb stated no grant money was available unless
the road would be washed out by a storm. She also stated that she had talked with
Okaloosa County Manager, Chris Holley and that the Town could piggy-back on the
county to purchase asphalt at a reduced rate. Councilman Payne stated that every
municipality was facing a funding shortage and that is why the I-cent sales tax
referendum should be supported as a way to get money for capital improvements.

4. Engineer’s Report. Town Engineer Mark Schaeffer stated he had two items to report
on. First, Mr. Shaeffer reported he met with Mike Nichols of Serigraphia with a
request to construct a bump ouit on their building 17’ wide and 30’ long. He met with
Mr. Nichols to go over what it would take to get the project approved. The second
was to report on the water main construction completed by the City of Fort Walton
Beach. He stated that the section of sidewalk on Opp Boulevard had not been
completed and that he would address that issue as well as putting in grass. He
reminded the Council that there was a 2 year window during which time the City of
Fort Walton Beach was required to replace any oak tree damaged by the construction.
Mayor Drabczuk stated that some of the areas of the blacktop were sinking and asked
Mr. Schaeffer to check into the problem. Mayor Drabczuk also asked what the status
of Rub A Dub Car Wash was and when they planned to open. Mrs. Webb stated that
they were about 3 weeks away before they were ready for their certificate of
occupancy. Mayor Drabczuk also asked the Town Engineer if Serigraphia had applied
for a variance before and what was the status on that. Mr. Schaeffer stated that
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Serigraphia did not move forward with their original plan and that he felt it was a
dead issue.

Attorney’s Report. No report given.
Community Officer’s Report-. Community Officer Hawley was absent.
Town Manager’s Report.

A. Mrs. Webb stated that although it was not on the agenda, she wanted to inform the
Council that DOT provided used guardrails free of charge, which were placed
behind K-Mart to keep trucks from damaging sprinkler heads and lines.

B. Mrs. Webb reported that an application was requested and approved to install a
monitoring well for Nugget Store #29.

C. Mrs. Webb stated she would be absent from work for three weeks due to surgery
and requested that she be eligible for her first week of vacation time two weeks
early. Councilman Skelly made a motion to approve Mrs. Webb’s request.
Councilman Carroll seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

Public Requests/Comments. None given.
Council Member’s Comments/Reports:

Councilwoman Carroll asked the status of the storing records on compact disk saying
that the Council had approved converting the records to disk and that money had been
spent on buying equipment and money is continually spent on the storage unit. She
made a motion that at the April 2001 regular council meeting, the Town Manager
would present an action plan designed to begin the process of converting historic
town records from paper to compact disc. The action plan would include any
professional training needed and an allocation of clerical hours each week, which
would be devoted to the project. Councilman Skelly seconded the motion. The
motion passed unanimously.

Councilman Payne said he appreciated Hugh Bainter and Carol Koch attending the
meeting as they are candidates for council members. He asked Mrs. Webb to check
with the Bureau of Records Management about maintaining records. He announced a
workshop on the 1-cent Sales Tax in Crestview and that the Florida League of Cities
Board of Directions was meeting at Rick’s Crab Trap on February 22, 2001.

Mayor’s Report — Mayor Drabczuk welcomed the council candidates to the meeting
and announced that the town picnic was scheduled for February 20, 2001 at 6:30 pm.
Mrs. Webb stated that the Community Officer, Frank Hawley, asked to be reimbursed
for housing expense for an upcoming seminar. The total would be $126 for two days.
Councilman Skelly made a motion to reimburse the Community Officer with proper
receipts of up to $126. Councilman Payne seconded the motion. The motion passed
unanimously.
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‘ 11. Adjourn — There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 8:00 p.m.

ATTEST:

Nell Webb
Town Manager/Clerk
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' Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

TOWN OF CINCO BAYOU
Account Register

For the Period From Feb 1, 2001 to Feb 28, 2001
01.101220 - VANGUARD BANK CHECKING

Page: 1

Date Trans No Type Trans Desc Deposit Amt Withdrawal A Balance
Beginning Balance 35,855.14
2/1/01  02/01/01 Deposit ~ STATE OF FLORIDA 1,965.23 37,820.37
2/1/01  02R27/01 Deposit ~ PAULA HUGHES 58.50 37,878.87
Deposit  STATE OF FLORIDA 1,965.23 39,844.10
2/1/01 13749 Withdraw VANGUARD BANK 1,275.53 38,568.57
21101 13750 Withdraw J&R LAWN CARE SOU 1,125.00 37,443.57
2/1/01 13751 Withdraw STANFORD PRINTING 68.00 37,375.57
2/1/01 13752 Withdraw NEWMAN TRAFFIC SI 68.37 37,307.20
2/1/01 13753 Withdraw PHI PHI TRAM MCGR 35.00 37,272.20
2/1/01 13754 Withdraw DAVID FELKER 35.00 37,237.20
2/1/01 13755 Withdraw UNITED LIGHTING & 67.66 37,169.54
2/1/01 13756 Withdraw WASTE MANAGEMEN 7,291.86 29,877.68
2/1/01 13757 Withdraw GULF POWER COMPA 547.83 29,329.85
2/1/01 13758 Withdraw FLORIDA MUNICIPAL 12.00 29,317.85
2/1/01  2/1/01 Deposit =~ NEWMAN C. BRACKI 101.73 29,419.58
Deposit  OKALOOSA CTY TAX 153.40 29,572.98
2/5/01. 13721V Withdraw JOSEPH SKELLY -50.00 29,622.98
2/8/01 13759 Withdraw BILLY J. MUNKUS 730.87 28,892.11
2/8/0% 13760 Withdraw AGNES J. WEBB 974.33 27,917.78
2/8/0L 13761 Withdraw MONIKA GILLETTE 462.63 27,455.15
2/8/01 13762 Withdraw URSEL BEHNKEN 64.64 27,390.51
2/8/01 13763 Withdraw RANDALL DRABCZU 100.00 27,290.51
2/8/01 13764 Withdraw  VIRGIL PAYNE 50.00 27,240.51
2/8/01 13765 Withdraw NORM FRUCCI 50.00 27,190.51
2/8/01 13766 Withdraw JIM KENDRICK 50.00 27,140.51
2/8/01 13767 Withdraw SARA CARROLL 50.00 27,090.51
2/8/01 13768 Withdraw JOSEPH SKELLY 50.00 27,040.51
2/3/01 13769 Withdraw GATLIN LUMBER & S 43.21 26,997.30
2/8/01 13770 Withdraw MUNICIPAL CODE CO 1,280.08 25,717.22
2/8/01 13771 Withdraw SPRINT 187.79 25,529.43
2/8/01 13772 Withdraw ADVANCED LAWN C 85.00 25,444.43
2/8/01 13773 Withdaw BANKCARD CENTER 242.23 25,202.20
2/8/01 13774 Withdraw TOWN OF CINCO BAY 44.48 25,157.72
2/15/01 13775 Withdraw CHEVRON PRODUCT 9.98 25,147.74
2/15/01 13776 Withdraw UNITED LIGHTING & 52.68 25,095.06
2/15/01 13777 Withdraw DEPENDABLE ALAR 95.00 25,000.06
2/15/01 13778 Withdraw MONIKA GILLETTE 34.00 24,966.06
2/15/01 13779 Withdraw AT & T BUSINESS SER 20.13 24,945.93
2/15/01 13780 Withdraw ANCHORS, FOSTER, 912.50 24,033.43
2/15/01 13781 Withdraw CITY OF FT. WALTON 27.51 24,005.92
2/15/01  2/15/01 Deposit ~ DUCK'S PAINT & BOD 62.50 24,068.42
Deposit = HUMANA 317.41 24,385.83
Deposit INDOOR PLANT PEOP 50.00 24,435.83
Deposit  HORIZON SUN ROOM 10.00 24,445.83
Deposit CARR'S A/C & PLUMBI 20.00 24,465.83
2/16/01  2/16/01 Deposit  RAVAN INS. AGENCY. 130.00 24,595.83
Deposit  OK CTY TAX COLLEC 6,174.79 30,770.62
Deposit ~ OKALOOSA COUNTY 46.50 30,817.12
2/20/01 LOCALOPGA Other LOCAL OPT GAS TAX 793.69 31,610.81
2/22/01 13782 Withdraw AGNES J. WEBB 974.33 30,636.48
2/22/01 13783 Withdraw  BILLY J. MUNKUS 730.87 29,905.61
22201 13784 Withdraw MONIKA GILLETTE 427.33 29,477.78
2/22/01 13785 Withdraw URSEL BEHNKEN 240.98 29,236.80
2/22'01 13786 Withdraw  PRIVATE MINI STORA 140.00 29,096.80
2/22/01 13787 Withdraw J&R LAWN CARE SOU 1,125.00 27.971.80
2/22/01 13788 Withdraw CELLULAR-ONE OF 8 3771 27,934.09
2/22/01  2/22/0% Deposit ~ SPRINT -FLORIDA, IN 566.89 28,500.98
Deposit  NEWMAN C. BRACKI 233.82 28,734.80
Deposit ~ LORTON, LARRY/DIA 29.25 28,764.05
2/28/01 Other ADJUST CK #13749 0.20 28,764.25
2/28/01 1/2 CENT SALE Other LOC GOV 1/2 CENTS 2,094.81 30,859.06
2/28/01  2/28/01 Deposit  GULF POWER 4,034.43 34,893.49
Deposit ~ OKALOOSA COUNTY 456.02 35,349.51
. 2/28/01 INTEREST Other INTEREST FEB 01 43.30 35,392.81
Total 19,307.70 19,770.03
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. Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

TOWN OF CINCO BAYOU
Account Register

For the Period From Mar 1, 2001 to Mar 31, 2001
01.101220 - VANGUARD BANK CHECKING

Page: 1

Date Trans No Type Trans Desc Deposit Amt Withdrawal A Balance
Beginning Balance 35,392.81
3/1/01 13789 Withdraw OKALOOSA COUNTY 4,351.50 31,041.31
3/1/01 13790 Withdraw  GULF POWER COMPA T17.25 30,324.06
3/1/01 13791 Withdraw METROPOLITAN LIFE 72.03 30,252.03
3/1/01 13792 Withdraw BLUE CROSS/BLUE S 778.50 29,473.53
3/1/01 13793 Withdraw OKALOOSA COUNTY 150.00 29,323.53
3/1/01 13794 Withdraw KILLINGSWORTH PES 51.00 29,272.53
3/1/01 13795 Withdraw ADVANCED LAWNC 85.00 29,187.53
3/5/01 SHUTTERS Other STATE PORTION SHU 959.06 30,146.59
3/5/01 SHUTTERSI1 Other FEMA PORTION SHUT 5,754.38 35,900.97
3/8/01 13796 Withdraw BILLY J. MUNKUS 730.87 35,170.10
3/8/01 13797 Withdraw AGNES J. WEBB 97433 34,195.77
3/8/01 13798 Withdraw MONIKA GILLETTE 474.24 33,721.53
3/8/01 13799 Withdraw URSEL BEHNKEN 270.00 33,451.53
3/8/01 13800 Withdraw VANGUARD BANK 1,331.07 32,120.46
3/8/01 13801 Withdraw BANKCARD CENTER 175.80 31,944.66
3/8/01. 13802 Withdraw BANKCARD CENTER 100.00 31,844.66
3/8/01 13803 Withdraw  SPRINT 191.64 31,653.02
3/8/0% 13804 Withdraw DAILY NEWS OF NOR 100.13 31,552.89
3/8/01 13805 Withdraw GATLIN LUMBER & S 54.58 31,498.31
3/8/01 13806 Withdraw RANDALL DRABCZU 100.00 31,39831
3/8/01 13807 Withdraw  VIRGIL PAYNE 50.00 31,348.31
3/8/01 13808 Withdraw NORM FRUCCI 50.00 31,298.31
3/8/01 13809 Withdraw JIM KENDRICK 50.00 31,248.31
3/8/01 13810 Withdraw SARA CARROLL 50.00 31,198.31
3/8/01 13811 Withdraw JOSEPH SKELLY 50.00 31,148.31
3/8/01 13812 Withdraw NELL WEBB 214.80 30,933.51
3/14/01 POSTAGE Other POSTAGE NEOPOST 100.00 30,833.51
3/15/01 13813 Withdraw ENDUROTECH OF NW 7,672.50 23,161.01
3/15/01 13814 Withdraw GREG'S WELL DRILLI 200.00 22,961.01
3/15/01 13815 Withdraw ANCHORS, FOSTER, 822.00 22,139.01
3/15/01 13816 Withdraw CITY OF FT. WALTON 27.78 22,111.23
3/15'01 13817 Withdraw CHEVRON PRODUCT 179 22,103.44
3/15/01 13818 Withdraw AT & T BUSINESS SER 20.33 22,083.11
3/15/01 13819 Withdraw SAM'S CLUB 66.75 22,016.36
3/19/01  3/19/01 Deposit =~ LOWELL BARLOW 20.00 22,036.36
Deposit  COASTAL SEAL COAT 10.00 22,046.36
Deposit ~ WPSM 91.1 PSALMS R 50.00 22,096.36
Deposit  OK CTY TAX COLLEC 436.68 22,533.04
Deposit OKALOOSA COUNTY 3811 22,571.15
3/22/01 13820 Withdraw BILLY J. MUNKUS 730.87 21,840.28
3/22/01 13821 Withdraw AGNES J. WEBB 97433 20,865.95
3/22/01 13822 Withdraw MONIKA GILLETTE 447.16 20,418.79
3/22/01 13823 Withdraw URSEL BEHNKEN 150.10 20,268.69
3/22/01 13824 Withdraw FLORIDA ASSOC OF C 60.00 20,208.69
3/22/01 13825 Withdraw LIBERTY FLAG & SPE 60.50 20,148.19
3/22/01 13826 Withdraw D & B TREE SERVICE 50.00 20,098.19
3/22/01 13827 Withdraw GULF POWER COMPA 255.10 19,843.09
3/22/01 13828 Withdraw PRIVATE MINI STORA 140.00 19,703.09
3/22/01  3/22/01 Deposit SPRINT -FLORIDA, IN 571.90 20,274.99
Deposit =~ NEWMAN C. BRACKI 472.13 20,747.12
3/26/01 LOCALOPTS Other LOCAL OPT SALES T 499.56 21,246.68
3/27/01 1/2 CENT SALE Other 1/2 CENT SALES TAX 1,640.88 22,887.56
3/28/01 LIQUORLIC Other LIQUOR LIC REVENU 70.45 22,958.01
3/29/01 13829 Withdraw J&R LAWN CARE SOU 1,125.00 21,833.01
3/29/01 13830 Withdraw OKALOOSA COUNTY 4,351.50 17,481.51
3/29/01 13831 Withdraw METROPOLITAN LIFE 72.03 17,409.48
3/29/01 13832 Withdraw GULF POWER COMPA 541.83 16,867.65
3/29/01 13833 Withdraw BLUE CROSS/BLUE S 778.50 16,089.15
3/29/01 13834 Withdraw OFFICEMAX #980 57.69 16,031.46
3/29/01 13835 Withdraw CITY OF NICEVILLE 100.00 15,931.46
3/29/01  3/29/01 Deposit =~ GULF POWER 971.11 16,902.57
Deposit ~ GULF POWER 1,532.68 18,435.25
Deposit  NORM & DEANNA FR 25.00 18,460.25
‘ 3/31/01 INTEREST Other INTEREST INCOME M 45.77 18,506.02
Total 13,097.71 29,984.50



Notes




